














































(d) NASD Conduct Rule 2210(d)1 and 2210(d)2 prohibiting exaggerated or 
unwarranted claims in public communications and requiring a reasonable basis for all 
recommendations made in advertisements and sales literature; and 

(e) NYSE Rule 472 prohibiting the issuance of communications that contain 
exaggerated or unwarranted claims or opinions that lack a reasonable basis. By 
engaging in the acts and practices described above that created andlor maintained 
inappropriate influence by Investment Banking over Research Analysts and therefore 
imposed conflicts of interest on its Research Analysts, lehman failed to manage these 
conflicts in an adequate or appropriate manner, in violation of 6 Del. C. § 7316(a)(7). 

86. Respondent, during the period from July 1999 through June 2001, issued 

research reports, including those for Razorfish, Inc., RSl Communications, Inc., DDI 

Corp., RealNetworks, Inc., and Broadwing, Inc., that were not based on principles of fair 

dealing and good faith, did not provide sound basis for evaluating facts, were not 

properly balanced, andlor contained exaggerated or unwarranted claims and opinions of 

which there was no reasonable basis, in violation of rule 6 Del. C. § 7316(a)(7). 

On the basis of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of law, and lehman Brothers, 

Inc.'s consent to the entry of this Order, for the sole purpose of settling this matter, prior to 

a hearing and without admitting or denying any of the allegations, Findings of Fact or 

Conclusions of law. 

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. This Order concludes the investigation by the Commissioner and any other 
action that the Commissioner could commence under applicable state law on 
behalf of the State of Delaware as it relates to lehman Brothers, Inc., relating to 
certain research or banking practices at lehman Brothers, Inc. 

2. lehman Brothers, Inc. will CEASE AND DESIST from Violating the Delaware 
Securities Act and will comply with the Delaware Securities Act in connection with 
the research practices referenced in this Order and will comply with the 
undertakings of Addendum A, incorporated herein by reference. 

3. If payment is not made by lehman Brothers, Inc. or if lehman Brothers, Inc. 
defaults in any of its obligations set forth in this Order, the Commissioner may 
vacate this Order, at its sole discretion, upon 10 days notice to lehman Brothers, 
Inc. and without opportunity for administrative hearing. 
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4. This Order is not intended by the Commissioner to subject any Ccvered Person 
to any disqualifications under the laws of any state, District of Columbia, or 
Puerto Rico (collectively, "State") including without limitation, any disqualifications 
from relying upon the registration exemptions or safe harbor provisions. 
"Covered Person" means Lehman Brothers Inc., or any of its officers, directors, 
affiliates, current or former employees, or other persons that would otherwise be 
disqualified as a result of the Orders (as defined below). 

5. The SEC Final Judgment, the NYSE Stipulation and Consent, the NASD Letter of 
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent, this Order and the order of any other State in 
related proceedings against Lehman Brothers Inc. (collectively, the "Orders) shall 
not disqualify any Covered Person from any business that they otherwise are 
qualified, licensed or permitted to perform under ap,plicable law of the State of 
Delaware and any disqualifications from relying upon this state's registration 
exemptions or safe harbor provisions that arise from the Orders are hereby 
waived. 

6. For any person or entity not a party to this Order, this Order does not limit or create 
any private rights or remedies against Lehman Brothers Inc. including, without 
limitation, the use of any e-mails or other documents of Lehman Brothers Inc. or of 
others regarding research practices, or limit or create liability of Lehman Brothers 
Inc. or limit or create defenses of Lehman Brothers Inc. to any claims. 

7. Nothing herein shall preclude the State of Delaware, its departments, agencies, 
boards, commissions, authorities, political subdivisions and corporations, other than 
the Commissioner and only to the extent set forth in paragraph 1 above, 
(collectively, "State Entities") and the officers, agents or employees of State Entities 
from asserting any claims, causes of action, or applications for compensatory, 
nominal and/or punitive damages, administrative, civil, criminal, or injunctive relief 
against Lehman Brothers Inc. in connection with certain research andlor banking 
practices at Lehman Brothers Inc. 

As a result of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in this 

Order, Lehman Brothers Inc. shall pay a total amount of $80,000,000. This total amount 

shall be paid as specified in the SEC Final Judgment as follows: 

$25,000,000 to the states (50 states, plus the District of Columbia and Puerto 
Rico) (Lehman Brothers Inc.'s offer to the state securities regulators hereinafter 
shall be called the "state settlement offer"). Upon execution of this Order, 
Lehman Brothers Inc. shall pay the sum of $250,000 of this amount to the State 
of Delaware as a civil monetary penalty pursuant to 6 Del. C. § 7325, to be 
deposited in the Investor Protection Fund, 6 Del. C. § 7329. The total amount to 
be paid by Lehman Brothers Inc. to state securities regulators pursuant to the 
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state settlement offer may be reduced due to the decision of any state securities 
regulator not to accept the state settlement offer. In the event another state 
securities regulator determines not to accept Lehman Brothers lnc:s state 
settlement offer, the Iotal amount of the Delaware payment shall not be affected, 
and shall remain at $250,000; 

$25,000,000 as disgorgement of commissions, fees and other monies as 
specified in the SEC Final Judgment; 

$25,000,000, to be used for the procurement of independent research, as 
described in the SEC Final Judgment; 

$5,000,000, to be used for investor education, as described in Addendum A, 
incorporated by reference herein. . 

Lehman Brothers Inc. agrees that it shall not seek or accept, directly or indirectly, 

reimbursement or indemnification, including. but not limited to payment made pursuant 

to any insurance policy, with regard to all penalty amounts that Lehman Brothers Inc. 

shall pay pursuant to this Order or Section II of the SEC Final Judgment, regardless of 

whether such penalty amounts or any part thereof are added to the Distribution Fund 

Account referred to in the SEC Final Judgment or otherwise used for the benefit of 

investors. Lehman Brothers Inc. further agrees that it shall not claim, assert, or apply 

for a tax deduction or tax credit with regard to any state, federal or local tax for any 

penalty amounts that Lehman Brothers Inc. shall pay pursuant to this Order or Section II 

of the SEC Final Judgment, regardless of whether such penalty amounts or any part 

thereof are added to the Distribution Fund Account referred to in the SEC Final 

Judgment or otherwise used for the benefit of investors. Lehman Brothers Inc. 

understands and acknowledges that these provisions are not intended to imply that 

Delaware would agree that any other amounts Lehman Brothers Inc. shall pay pursuant 

to the SEC Final Judgment may be reimbursed or indemnified (whether pursuant to an 

insurance policy or otherwise) under applicable law or may be the basis for any tax 

deduction or tax credit with regard to any state, federal or local tax. 

WHEREFORE, the following signatures are affixed hereto this day of 

St~ ,2003. 
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AGREED AND CONSENTED to on dates indicated: 

Lehman Brothers Inc. 

By: ~ 
Jos 
Man ging Director and 
General Counsel 

Delaware Division of Securities 

mes B. Ropp 
curities Commissioner forthe State 

of Delaware 

******************************.*******,****************** 
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CONSENT TO ENTRY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER BY LEHMAN BROTHERS 

Lehman Brothers hereby acknowledges that it has been served vrith a copy of this 

Administrative Order, has read the foregoing Order, is aware of its right to a bearing and appeal in 

this matter, and has waived the same. 

Lehman Brothers admits the jurisdiction of the Securities Commissioner of the Division of 

Securities of the State of Delaware Department of Justice, but neither admits nor denies the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in this Ord~; and consents to entry of this 

Order by the Commissioner as settlement of the issues contained in this Order. 

Lehman Brothers states that no promise of any kind or nature whatsoever was made to it to 

induce it to enter into this Order and that it has entered into this Order voluntarily. 

Joseph Palizzotto represents that he is Managing Director and General Counsel of Lehman 

Brothers and that, as such, has been authorized by Lehman Brothers to enter into this Order for and 

on beha1f of Lehman Brothers. 

Dated this 1L day of Sp-4"J".-_. 2003. 

Lehman Brothers 

Josep Polizzotto 
Managing Director and General Counsel 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this L day of &~(,.....--

Notary~~ 
My Commission expires: 

Notary JOSHUA. J. MIKA. 
~UblIC~~te Of N8w Yottr 
o~ 16062566 

Co Ouallfled In New York County 
mmlsslon Explrea August 13, mos 

28 

,2003 


